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5 Mezzanine - Life Safety

FIRM NAME: LOCATION:
WORKSHOP ARCHITECTURE 56 Eldican Dr.
6 Sousa Mendes Concord, ON
Toronto, ON M6P 0OA8 L4K 356
tel. 416.901.8055 fax 416.849.0383
NAME OF PROJECT: Project Area:
Accord Plastics Addition 1382m? new construction OBC REFERENCE
References are to Division B unless noted [A]
ITEM ONTARIO'S 2012 BUILDING CODE DATA MATRIX PARTS 3 &9 for Division A or [C] for Division C
1 PROJECT DESCRIPTION: U NEW 4 PART 11 i PART 3 L PART 9
ADDITION 1M11TO114 11.2.[A] 112[Al &
] CHANGE OF USE 1 ALTERATION 9.10.1.3
2 MAJOR OCCUPANCY(S): Group F2 31.2.171) 9.10.2
3 BUILDING AREA (M2) EXISTING 2434 NEW 72 TOTAL 2506 1.4.1.2.[A] 14.1.2.[A]
4 GROSS AREA EXISTING 3886 NEW 1382 TOTAL 4268 1.4.1.2[A] 14.1.2.[A]
5 NUMBER OF STOREYS ABOVE GRADE 2 BELOW GRADE 0 1412 [A]1 & 3.2.1.1. 1412[A1&9.10.4
6 NUMBER OF STREETS/ FIRE FIGHTER ACCESS 1 (EXISTING UNCHANGED) 32210& 325 9.10.20
7 BUILDING CLASSIFICATION 32270 3.2.2.20-.83 9.10.2.
8 SPRINKLER SYSTEM (PROPOSED) & ENTIRE BUILDING L) SELECTED COMPARTMENTS 3.2.2.20-.83 9.10.8.2.
L) BASEMENT ) IN LIEU OF ROOF RATING 3215
T SELECTED FLOOR AREAS S22
©J NOT REQUIRED INDEX INDEX
9  STANDPIPE REQUIRED CYES © NO 329 N/A
10 FIRE ALARM REQUIRED #IYES CINO 324 9.10.18
1 WATER/SERVICE/SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE JYES # NO 3257 N/A
12 HIGH BUILDING OYES ©NO 326 N/A
13 CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTIONS e COMBUSTIBLE 1 NON-COMBUSTIBLE tJ BOTH 3.2220-.83 9.10.6
PERMITTED REQUIRED
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION O COMBUSTIBLE 4 NON-COMBUSTIBLE O BOTH
14 MEZZANINE(S) AREA M2 176m2 existing + 29m2 new = 205m2 3.2.1.1.(3)-(8) 9.104.1
15 OCCUPANT LOAD BASED ON T M.SQ./PERSON ) DESIGN OF BUILDING 3117 9913
OCCUPANCY LOAD ___ 43  PERSONS
Office: 15 persons (assume 8 male/8 female) Manufacturing: 28 persons (assume 14 male/14 female)
WGCs required: 2 WGCs required: 4
WGCs provided: 4 WGCs provided: 7
16 BARRIER-FREE DESIGN & YES [ NO (EXPLAIN) 3.8 95.2
17 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES LI YES S NO 3.312.&3.31.19 9.10.1.3(4)
18 REQUIRED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES LISTED DESIGN NO. 3.2.220-83&3.214 9.10.8
FIRE FRR (HOURS) OR DESCRIPTION (SG-2) 9109
REﬁf;—@goE FLOORS 45 min As scheduled
(FRR) ROOF NA NA NO GHANGE
MEZZANINE NA NA
LISTED DESIGN NO.
FRR OF SUPPORTING MEMBERS
OR DESCRIPTION (SG-2) NO CHANGE
FLOORS 45 min As scheduled
ROOF NA NA
MEZZANINE NA NA
19 SPATIAL SEPARATION - CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS NA 323 9.10.14
20 OTHER-DESCRIBE
Refer to Memorandum prepared by CodeNext for further rationale on achieving required 45-min fire separation at new 2nd floor assembly
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Sheet

Number Sheet Name
ARCHITECTURAL
AO0.0 OBC Matrix, Life Safety Plan, Key Plan
AO1 Schedules
A0.2 Sequencing Requirements
A1.O0 Plans - Demolition
Al Foundation Plans - Proposed
Al.2 Ground & Mezzanine Plans - Proposed
A13 2nd Floor & Roof Plans - Proposed
Al4 Ceiling Plans - Proposed
A2.0 Detailed Plans, Interior Elevations & Millwork Details
A3.0 Building Sections
A4.0 Exterior Elevations
AB.0 Wall Sections
Ab.1 Section Details
Ab.2 Section Details
AB.3 Details
AB.0 Stair Details
STRUCTURAL
S101 COVER SHEET
S102 GENERAL NOTES
S103 TYPICAL DETAILS
S201 FOUNDATION PLAN
S202 EXISTING ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S$203 NEW SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
S204 NEW HIGH ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S301 FRAMING ELEVATIONS
S302 FRAMING ELEVATIONS
S401 DETAILS
S402 DETAILS
S403 DETAILS
S404 DETAILS
S405 DETAILS
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General Notes

1. Site visit is required by General Contractor to verify site conditions. Contact Architect for clarification if required. A 3d scan of

the existing building is provided for general information only at the following weblink: https://my.matterport.com/show/?
m=SrG3RWrM3z8

2. The building shall remain occupied and operational through all proposed stages of Work. Contractor to review Specification
Division 1and Sequencing Plan for further detail on working hours and temporary measures required to complete the Work.

3. All cutting and patching necessary to complete the work is the responsiblity of the Contractor. Efforts have been made to

illustrate areas where cutting/patching is required, however there is no guarentee all instances are captured - it is the

responsiblity of the Contractor to review the work of all disciplines and account for necessary cutting/patching.

4. All dimensions are to face of partition unless noted otherwise. Angles are 90 degrees unless noted otherwise.

5. Contractor to provide adequate blocking for all millwork, signage, grab bars, equipment, etc mounted to walls/ceilings.

6. Make good all surfaces/areas/finishes damaged during demolition and cutting/patching. Patch, repair and make good all

existing partitions, bulkheads, and ceilings within area of work. Prepare existing surfaces as required to receive new finishes as
scheduled.

7. The General Contractor shall be responsible for all mechanical, electrical and plumbing work. The General Contractor shall be

responsible for all chases, openings (including scanning/x-ray where required for corring/trenching) and patching as required by

mechanical, electrical, plumbing and IT cabling trades. Review requirements with these trades.

8. The General Contractor shall be responsible for keeping areas clean (e. access to exit corriors, etc). Remove garbage and
clean daily and as required. At the completion of the job, the General Contractor shall remove all protective materials and

arrange for a professional cleaning service to clean/wipe down all surfaces, including walls, windows/glazing, sills, blinds and
fixtures/fittings.

9. Site access, including working hours, for material delivery, work forces and for refuse removal is to be coordinated with the
Owner. All noisy/disruptive work and work in adjacent areas to be carried out after hours at the Owner's discretion.

10. General Contractor is to co-ordinate and co-operate with trades retained directly by Owner as applicable (eg. equipment

installers, IT sub-trades etc.)

11. The General Contractor shall be responsile for scheduling the trades identified in item 10, where such work affects the

progress of the job.

12. The General Contractor shall comply with all applicable Building and Fire Codes.

Sheet Sheet

Number Sheet Name Number Sheet Name
MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL
MO Mechanical Legend, Drawing List and Equipment Schedules EOA1 Electrical Ledgend, Drawing List, Notes and Schedules
MO.2 Mechanical Equipment Schedules EOQ.2 Panel Schedules
MO.3 Chilled Water Diagram - Demolition EO.3 Single Line Diagram - Existing
MO.4 Chilled Water System Diagram - New Layout EO.4 Single Line Diagram - New
MO.5 Sprinkler and Compressed Air Diagram, Extruder Line Services Detail EOQ.5 Electrical Details
MO.6 Mechanical Details - Sheet #1 E1IN Part Ground Floor North Electrical Demolition
MO.7 Mechanical Details - Sheet #2 E11S Part Ground Floor South Electrical Demolition
M1IN Part Ground Floor - North Demolition E1.2N Part Mezzanine Floor (North) Electrical Demollition
M1.1S Part Ground Floor - South Demolition E12S Part Mezzanine Floor (South) Electrical Demolition
M1.2N Part Mezzanine Level North Demolition E2.1N Part Ground Floor North Lighting - New Layout
M1.2S Part Mezzanine Level South Demolition E2.1S Part Ground Floor South Lighitng - New Layout
M1.3N Part Roof Plan North - Demolition E2.2N Part Mezzanine Floor North Lighting - New Layout
M1.3S Part Roof Plan South - Demolition E2.2S Part Mezzanine Floor South Lighting - New Layout
M1.4N Part Ground Floor North - Sprinklers Demolition E2.3N Part 2nd Floor North Lighting - New Layout
M1.4S Part Ground Floor South - Sprinklers Demolition E3.IN Part Ground Floor North Power - New Layout
M1.5N Part Mezzanine Level North - Sprinklers Demolition E3.1S Part Ground Floor South Power - New Layout
M1.56S Part Mezzanine Level South - Sprinklers Demolition E3.2N Part Mezzanine Floor North Power - New Layout
M2.1N Part Ground Floor North Mechanical - New Layout E3.2S Part Mezzanine Floor South Power - New Layout
M2.1S Part Ground Floor South Mechanical - New Layout E3.3N Part 2nd Floor North Power - New Layout
M2.2N Part Mezzanine Level North Mechanical - New Layout E3.4N Part Roof North Power - New Layout
M2.2S Part Mezzanine Level South Mechanical - New Layout
M2.3N Part 2nd Floor North Mechanical - New Layout
M3.IN Part Ground Floor North Sprinklers - New Layout
M3.1S Part Ground Floor South Sprinklers - New Layout
M3.2N Part Mezzanine Floor North Sprinklers - New Layout
M3.2S Part Mezzanine Floor South Sprinklers - New Layout
M3.3N Part 2nd Floor North Sprinklers - New Layout
M4.2N Part Mezzanine Floor North HVAC - New Layout
M4.2S Part Mezzanine Floor South HVAC - New Layout
M4.3N Part 2nd Floor North HVAC - New Layout
M5.1N Part Roof North HVAC - New Layout
M5.1S Part Roof South HVAC - New Layout
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Level 2 - Life Safety
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BLOCK 2

No.40 Precast Concrete Building

1Storey Warehouse (rear)
2 Storey Glass Office (front)

Site Plan

PART 10, PLAN 65R-10787
Subject to a right and easment as in inst No.LT407641

—{gorof

K Proposed 2nd floor

addition shown shaded

PART 3, PLAN 65R-10847
Subject to a right and easement
asininst No.LT407637
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Property Line

Easements

Setbacks - Zoning By-law 001-2021

13. General Contractor to provide stainless steel transition strips where differing new floor materials abut each other and existing
floors.

14. Refer to Mechanical and Electrical drawings for mechanical and electrical scope of work.

EXISTING Garbage storage
container

Private pickup 1-2 times per
week

/. z

BLOCK 4

‘ No.74 Concrete Precast Building

1Storey Warehouse (rear)
2 Storey Office (front)

5540

| -

J} New lines for parking -

spaces 1-12,including -~
| accessible aisles/signage - ~
| to be supplied under this
contract -~

Existing Proposed
Ground Floor Area 2432m? 2450m?
Mezzanine 245m? 150m?
Second Floor Area 396m? 1668m?
Building Height 7.3m 18m
Manufacturing Area 2432m? 3814m?
Office Area 396m? 454m?
Gross Floor Area 3073m? 4268m?

MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION No. A128/32

Proposed 2ndf floor addition was granted Zoning By-Law related to minor encroachment into side yard setbacks
and to reduce on-site parking requirements.

APPROVED 7 Dec 2023

Minimum interior site yard required is 6.0
meters

To permit a minimum interior west side yard of 5.57 meters

Minimum interior site yard required is 6.0 To permit a minimum interior east side yard of 5.54 meters

meters

To permit a minimum of 43 parking spaces for the manufacturing or

Minimum number of parking spaces required b o
processing facility

is 63 spaces

To permit a minimum width of an aisle providing one direction access to

Minimum width of an aisle providing one X
parallel parking spaces of 3.07 meters

direction access to parallel parking spaces is
4.0 meters

All drawings and related documents are the property of
Workshop Architecture Inc. and may not be reproduced in
whole or in part without the architects permission. This
drawing should not be used to calculate areas. All
dimensions to be checked on site by the contractor and
such dimensions to be their responsibility. This drawing
shall not be used for construction unless identified as
"Issued for Construction" Drawing errors or discrepancies
are to be immediately reported to the architect.

T 416.901.8055

Rev Description Date

1 Schematic Review Dec 22
2 30% Design 09 Jun 23
6 Issued for 75% Coordination 17 Nov 23
8 Issued for 90% Coordination 13 Dec 23
9 Issued for Review 05 Jan 24
10 Issued for BP 16 Feb 24
11 Issued for Tender 04 Mar 24
Life Safety Plan Legend

Travel Distance
Max Allowable = 45m

45MIN FRR

1HR FRR

WORKSHOP

WORKSHOP is an architecture studio:

6 Sousa Mendes Street
Toronto Ontario MG6P QA8

F 416.849.08383
www.workshoparchitecture.ca

Accord Vaughan

56 Edilcan Drive, Concord, ON
L4K 3S6

PROJECT CODE: SCALE:

22 31 As indicated
DATE: STATUS:

4 March 2024 Issued for Tender

OBC Matrix, Life Safety Plan, Key
Plan

Project
North
drawing number

AN .0
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exterior

ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE

1.USE WATER RESISTANT DRYWALL AT ALL WET AREAS AND AREAS SCHEDULED TO
RECIEVE TILE FINISH; PROVIDE ABUSE RESISTANT DRYWALL TO 1200mm AFF AT ALL
PARTITIONS - REFER TO SPECIFICATION 09 29 00

2. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS PLYWOOD BLOCKING BEHIND
ALL MILLWORK CABINETS, SUSPENDED ITEMS, WALL MOUNTED ITEMS ETC.

3. ALL INTERNAL PARTITIONS EXTEND TO U/S DECK ABOVE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. PROVIDE FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS

EXTERIOR PARTITIONS

FaN
<EW1> EW1 - Insulated Metal Cladding Panel System
Minimum thermal value R-34ci

exterior

T 152.4mm INSULATED METAL PANEL SYSTEM (MTL-01)
Cold Formed/Engineered Secondary Framing as required
(by cladding Contractor)

<E§V\2> EW2 - Masonry Rainscreen Cavity Wall
V Minimum thermal value R-20

240mm CONCRETE BLOCK (BLK-01)
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SYSTEM (AB-01)
100mm RIGID XPS CAVITY INSULATION (INS-03a)
25mm AIR SPACE

90mm CLAY MASONRY VENEER (BRK-01)

exterior
T LT
T I 11T

<EW3> EWS3 - Corrugated Metal Cladding Rainscreen Wall
Minimum thermal value R-13 + R24ci

16mm TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD (GWB)

92mm ENGINEERED STEEL STUD FRAMING

90mm MINERAL WOOL INSULATION WITHIN CAVITY (INS-05)

16mm EXTERIOR GYPSUM SHEATHING (GWB)

CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SYSTEM (AB-01)

INTERMITTENT THERMALLY BROKEN CLADDING CLIPS

150mm CONTINUOUS MINERAL WOOL CAVITY INSULATION (INS-03b)
CONTINUOUS WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER (WRB-01)

22mm HORIZONTAL HAT CHANNEL FRAMING/AIR SPACE

22mm CORRUGATED VERTICAL METAL SIDING (MTL-02)

Hf Foundation Wall
_. | <FD1
/e <:> Minimum thermal value R-20

l f,\ N 100mm XPS RIGID INSULATION (INS-02)

| DAMPROOFING (RWP-01)

450mm POURED CONCRETE (CON-01) or thickness as scheduled
(see structural)

exterior
s

<$> Foundation Wall (at Water Chamber/Elevator Pit)
POURED CONCRETE (CON-01) thickness as scheduled/detailed
CRYSTALLINE WATERPROOF ADMIXTURE (CRW-01)
see also structural

INTERIOR PARTI

_<P/®
bl

7N
PW2>

Y

TIONS

PW1 - Interior Framed Partition

1LAYER 16mm TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD (GWB)
92mm STEEL STUD FRAMING

ACOUSTICAL FIRE BATT INSULATION (INS-05)

1LAYER 16mm TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD (GWB-01)

TO U/S OF SLAB UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

Capable of achieving IHR FRR where scheduled
per ULC Des 453

PW?2 - Interior Framed Partition

1LAYER 16mm TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD (GWB)
152mm STEEL STUD FRAMING

ACOUSTICAL FIRE BATT INSULATION (INS-05)
1LAYER 16mm TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD (GWB)
TO U/S OF SLAB UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

Capable of achieving IHR FRR where scheduled
per ULC Des 453

AN,
pPwW3> PW3 - Interior Masonry Partition
Y 240mm CMU PARTITION (BLK-01)
/N
PW4> PW4 - Interior Masonry Partition
190mm CMU PARTITION (BLK-01)
Capable of achieving IHR FRR where scheduled
per OBC, SB-2, Table 2.1.1
FURRED PARTITIONS

N

FWI1 - Interior Furred Partition
1LAYER 16mm TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD (GWB)
92mm STEEL STUD FRAMING

SHAFT WALL ASSEMBLY

%

<g?>

|

SH-1Shaft Wall Assembly

25mm GYPSUM GLAS-MAT LINER PANEL
FITTED BETWEEN 'H' FLANGED STUDS
64mm C-H METAL FRAMING @ 600mm O.C.
1LAYER 16mm TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD
FINISH AS SCHEDULED

TOU/S OF SLAB

INSTALL AS PER ULC DESIGN - W452
CAPABLE OF ACHIEVING 1HR FRR

FLOOR ASSEMBLY

= g
o g

Floor F1 (45min FRR)

Floor finish as scheduled

Poured in place concrete topping (see structural)
Metal Deck (see structural)

Steel beam/OWSJ support (see structural)

All columns/beams supporting rated floor assembly to

received applied fireproofing SAF-1to achieve 45min
rating, see also details, diagrams and specifications

Floor F2 (at Mezzanine/no rating)
Floor Finish as scheduled

19mm plywood

38mm Steel Deck (see structural)
Steel structure (see structural)

Floor F3 - Concrete Slab on Grade
Minimum thermal value R-10

Floor Finish as scheduled

CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB (see structural)

CONTINUOUS VAPOUR BARRIER (VB-01)

50mm CONTINUOUS BELOW SLAB INSULATION (INS-01)

Compacted Granular A base

(T

Floor F4 - Steel Grating

89mm DEEP STEEL GRATING - see structural, on
STRUCTURAL STEEL SUPPORT - see structural

ROOF ASSEMBLY

AV ANV

ANV

E-!-’-,-s--
7 —

Roof R1 (mechanically fastened, min R-35 value)
Roof membrane cap sheet

Roof membrane base sheet (mechanically fastened)
Asphalt impregnated overlay board

75mm Dual Density Mineral Wool Insulation (INS-04b)
100mm Continuous Polyiso Insulation (INS-04a)

Self adhered vapour barrier

Metal roof deck (refer to structural)

Structural support sloped to drain (refer to structural)

A MNN

NNV,

I O A B
XL oS

Roof R2 (adhered, min R-35 value)

Roof membrane cap sheet

Roof membrane base sheet (adhered)

Asphalt impregnated overlay board

75mm Dual Density Mineral Wool Insulation (INS-04b)
100mm Continuous Polyiso Insulation (INS-04a)

Self adhered vapour barrier

Metal roof deck (refer to structural)

Structural support sloped to drain (refer to structural)

Underside of roof deck is exposed - no fasteners
permitted through roof deck

All drawings and related documents are the property of
Workshop Architecture Inc. and may not be reproduced in
whole or in part without the architects permission. This
drawing should not be used to calculate areas. All
dimensions to be checked on site by the contractor and
such dimensions to be their responsibility. This drawing
shall not be used for construction unless identified as
"Issued for Construction" Drawing errors or discrepancies
are to be immediately reported to the architect.
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Door A Door B DoorC Door D Door E Door F Door G
Door Schedule
Type Frame
Door No. Room Mark Height Width | Door Mat'l Finish Material |Frame Fin. FRR Comments
D100a Freight Elevator E 2438 3048 |HM PT HM PT 45min Elevator access door
D100b Freight Elevator E 2438 3048 |HM PT HM PT 45min Elevator access door
D101 Elevator Machine Room A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT 45min
D102a Stair A A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT 45min
D102b Stair A A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT 45min
D102¢ Stair A A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT 45min
D103a Stair B A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT 45min
D103b Stair B A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT 45min
D103c Stair B A 2082 965 HM PT HM PT 45min
D104 Pump Room A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT
D105 Mezzanine A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT
D106 Office A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT
D200 Stair B A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT 45min
D201a Mechanical A 2134 914 HM PT HM PT 45min
D201b Mechanical A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT 45min
D202 Janitor's Closet A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT OHR
D202a Electrical A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT 45min
D203 Lunchroom D 2375 965 HM PT/TGL HM HM
D204 Universal Washroom A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT
D205 W/C A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT
D206 Corridor A 2134 965 HM PT HM PT
D207a Lounge (6] 2134 965 HM PT HM PT
D207b Lounge B 2446 2207 |ALUM ALUM/TGL |ALUM ALUM
Floor Door Schedule
Type Frame Frame
Mark Room Mark Length Width | Door Mat'l Finish Material Fin. FRR Comments
D104a Pump Room F 762 762 ALUM ALUM/RES |ALUM ALUM
D104b Pump Room F 762 762 ALUM ALUM/RES |ALUM ALUM
D208 Factory Floor F 762 762 ALUM ALUM ALUM ALUM
D300 Roof G 762 762 ALUM ALUM ALUM ALUM
WA - Room Finish Schedule
Room No. Room Name WallFinish | Floor Finish Base Finish | Ceiling Finish Comments
100 Freight Elevator PT CONC/SLR - EXP/PT
101 Elevator Machine Room PT CONC/SLR - EXP/PT
102 Stair A PT RES RB EXP/PT
103 Stair B PT RES RB EXP/PT
104 Pump Room PT CONC/SLR RB GWB
106a Corridor PT CPT RB ACT To match existing
201 Mechanical PT CONC/SLR RB EXP/PT
202 Janitor's Closet PT/CER1 |CONC/SLR CERI EXP/PT CERT to 1200 AFF wall finish
202a Electrical PT CONC/SLR RB EXP/PT
203 Lunchroom PT RES RB ACT CER backsplash
204 Universal WC PT/CERI POR CERI ACT CER1 to 1200mm AFF wall finish
205 wC PT/CER2 |POR CER2 ACT CER2 to 2000mm AFF wall finish
206 Corridor PT RES RB ACT
207 Lounge - CONC/SLR - EXP/PT Unifinished space - primed finish only
208 Factory Floor EXP CONGC/SLR - EXP/PT
M105 Mezzanine N/A RES N/A N/A
M106 Office PT EXIST EXIST EXIST

Fireproofing Strategy

The following diagrams are provided to demonstrate
conceptually how the required 45-min fire
separation at the new 2nd floor assembly is
achieved.

Refer also to memorandum on the same as prepared
by CodeNext, dated 20 December 2023

Column supporting new
roof - no rating required

64mm Concrete on
38mm Steel Deck

221300

New OWSJ
No rating required

Steel HSS stub
No rating required

220105

Existing steel roof deck

Existing steel roof deck to receive

Note: Required 45-min fire separation at new 2nd
floor assembly is achieved at u/s metal deck

All new/existing supporting columns/beams
below existing metal deck shall achieve 45-min
FRR via Spray Applied Fireproofing (SAF-01),
Intumescent Coating (INT-01), or Fire Rated
Gypsum Wallboard.

All new structure above existing metal deck
supports new roof only and do not require FRR.

Existing OWSJ

Existing Beam to recieve

ULC listed Spray Applied Fireproofing SAF-01

to achieve 45-min FRR

(typical throughout footprint of new 2nd floor addition)

to achieve 45-min FRR (typ)

<i> Fireproofing Strategy - Section
1 28

o A o Ak =

i

ULC Listed Spray Applied Fireproofing (SAF-01)
to achieve 45min FRR at u/s existing deck

New/Existing steel columns to recieve
ULC listed Intumescent Coating (INT-01)

New Roof Assembly -
no rating required

New 2nd Floor Column -
no rating required

New 2nd floor assembly
Concrete topping on metal deck

New beam -
no rating requried

New Stub column up off existing beam -
no rating required

Existing Roof deck/assembly -
Toremainin place as substrate for SAF-1

ULC Listed Spray Applied Fireproofing SAF-1
at underside of existing roof deck to achieve
45-min FRR

Existing column -
New ULC listed intumescent coating INT-0O1
applied to acheive 45-min FRR

Existing beam (shown grey) with
ULC Listed Spray Applied Fireproofing SAF-1
to achieve 45-min FRR

New columns (shown red) with
ULC listed intumescent coating INT-0O1
applied to achieve 45-min FRR

<é> Fireproofing Strategy - Axonometric

Rev Description Date

6 Issued for 75% Coordination 17 Nov 23
8 Issued for 90% Coordination 13 Dec 23
9 Issued for Review 05 Jan 24
10 Issued for BP 16 Feb 24
11 Issued for Tender 04 Mar 24
Materials Legend

AB Air Barrier Membrane

ACT Acoustic Ceiling Tile

ALUM Aluminum

BLK Block (CMU)

BRK Brick

CER Ceramic Tile (01,02 etc)

CG Corner Guard

CON Concrete

CPT Carpet

CRW Crystalline Waterproofing

EPO Epoxy Paint

EXIST Existing

EXP Exposed

GR Guardrail (01, 02, etc)

GWB Gypsum Wallboard

HR Handrail (01, 02, etc)

INS Insulation (01, 02, etc)

MIR Mirror

MTL-O1 Insulated Metal Cladding Panel
MTL-02 Metal Cladding

PB Push Button

PLY Fire Rated Plywood

POR Porcelain Tile (01, 02, etc)

PC Polished Concrete

PLAM Plastic Laminate

PT Paint Finish

QTZ Quartz

RB Rubber Base

RES Resilient Sheet Flooring

SLR Concrete Sealer

SS Stainless Steel

TGL Tempered Glass

VB Vapour Barrier

WD Solid Wood

WP Wall Protection Rail

WRB Weather Barrier

wv Wood Veneer
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Note: Owner will be responsible for
o moving material/stock/equipment as
required to facilitate the Work.
Contractor will be expected to provide
adequate notice to allow Owner to
move/relocate material as required (typ).

ja}

]

Manufacturing

)

12598 12294 12598
_ _ _ _ (I _ _ _
o
\
l Elevator [ ]]
l Machine Room
I Freight 1
l H Elevator (T AVAVAVE 3
00 ] ‘ )
B
I o 2
I
|| [k g}
I af\]
| %ﬂ: ‘
| s
) 5] 5 2 o
=3 B = =] ——— ] & = —
[=]
0 8
|
1 ) 2
] \\ ‘E‘ ‘E o
\ o
- Q : LT : - !4 O @
‘ : a ) &

10871

10566

1624 ET

Note: extrusion line locations
shown indicatively - exact
locations/clearances to be

confirmed on site

Tool Room

i,4 I
U1 ‘ |
\
a /\7 : 71\‘\ l ‘ | (T” ‘\
/ \ X . V4
Stair 2 ‘L/ ‘ N S Il
[E115] |
— Men's wic
V] i E107 | _ _ _
Plant Manager Storage
[E106]
N\
, 1
‘\
Men's Locker ~ L :
. Staiir|1
Women's Room ‘ Eil1r1 ]
Lounge =
fe11y] / R —
L N

Women's w/c

Lunch Room

TR il | i B

Entrance

E101

1

Level 1 - Phasing

1

158

o
5
o
&
©
©
re}
Q
_ -
oy
\\
4
N 7
,’/
e 3
| :
o
IS4
©
@
o
8
=
=

Bx

12508 12294 12508
|4 K
! o)
©
R g
— .
—1
o |
B —
o o o & L— — g o
e — = = L = — = 18 = — — (5]
- -
- ] (i} L J =
|
L
I 1 o
o]
o]
‘ Q
= =l
| | [m] a ol
‘ \
o — — — — = = = = — s
a a
5
o
als — — — - - - - - - I
o o o
—— g
©
8
=]
0 e !
3
Q
o
&
g— = — — ro- — — S — -+
|
\
|
|
| 7LMezzanine L
\
I @
= C 0
o - o
| JULLILLILTLL
i — — — — —_— - N
TN
u (S11)
N
J Office Estimating Engineering Storage
| [E215]
!
| | 8
/ . { S | 5
‘ — L H ‘ Men's wic'—— ™ Storage
i 7ﬁ\]Em
p— | ml l Lunch Room )
RN I
1 A iy i _ _ _ _ B _ _
1l Office
AT Es) |
L =, . - L?L ]
Board Room Ry
[ Women's w/c N\ @
— [E218] : = g
X = W
= = ) # L
N {
J __ e __ General Office L o f _ _ —
B Office /
L/,// L wic
| | -
= e
T L U :
P N
L - = K
‘ . Office .
Ll Office Office
:"
T e [

Mezzanine - Phasing

° 1 : 1508

Za

Bx

Sequencing of the Work and Temporary Work Requirements

56 Edilcan Drive will remain both fully occupied and operational throughout the entire duration
of the Work. The notes below are intended to provide general context for Work sequencing
requirements necessary to allow Owner's operations to continue; it is not intended to be an
exhaustive list. Scheduling/sequencing of Work remains the Contractor's responsibility.

Contractor shall take all appropriate measures to allow manufacturing operations to continue
throughout normal working hours. Normal working hours are from 6am Mondays - 6am Fridays
(24 hours per day).

Contractor shall be responsible for all Temporary Work necessary to maintain both safe
access to exiting and Owner's ongoing fabrication/production operations, including but not
limited to hoarding, dust proof partitions, signage and temporary utilities.

All services shall remain operational during normal working hours. Interruptions to services shall
be agreed with the Owner in advance and shall be scheduled outside of normal working hours. If
a shutdown is required during normal working hours, temporary services shall be put in place at
no additional cost to the Owner which allow fabrication/production to continue.

Refer also to Specification Division 1for additional information on Work restrictions and
Temporary requirements.

Sequencing Notes

Note

Description

St

Existing extrusion lines shall remain operational during regular working hours (including but
not limited to, provision of required electrical power, chilled water supply, drainage and
compressed air)

S§2

All new structural work, including below grade foundations, installation of new structural
members/reinforcement of existing structural members shall not impede Owner's
production/operations during normal working hours (typical).

S3

Existing chiller/chilled water tank shall remain functional/operational until such time as
new chiller/chilled water tank has been commissioned. Transition from existing chilled
water system to new system shall be scheduled outside of normal working hours.

S4

Provide shoring as required to limit extent of excavation at new below slab water chamber
to maintain working clearance around adjacent extrusion lines for safe production and
exiting

S5

Existing mezzanine is used for storage. Contractor shall be responsible for
dismantling/modifying/reinstating mezzanine, including services mounted at underside, as
required to install new structure.

S6

Suggested temporary location for existing chiller during construction of below slab water
chamber (exact location to be coordinated on site). Contractor shall be repsonsible for
re-routing all required service connections to allow existing chiller to support production,
until such time as new chiller has been installed/commissioned

S7

Provide temporary shoring during foundation excavation as required to maintain access
to overhead loading doors

S8

Existing column to be reinforced and fire rated (typ between Grids 3/4 and E/Z - refer to
strurctural). All existing column mounted services shall be removed/reinstated as required,
while maintaining Owner's operations during normal working hours. See also
mechanical/electrical drawings.

S10

Note: compressors/pumps/equipment serving existing interior chiller are located on
mezzanine. Compressors shall remain operational until new chiller has been commisioinead

St

Minimum 2-week notice required prior to making mezzanine connection through existing
office

S12

New steel structure and/or reinforcing of existing OWSJ required through this area. All
existing services shall be re-routed as required to carry out structural work - refer also to
structural and mechanical/electrical drawings.

S13

New diagonal steel bracing from 3581mm AFF to u/s existing first floor structure (refer to
structural). Remove/reinstate services as required for installation of new bracing - refer
also to Mechanical/Electrical drawings.

All drawings and related documents are the property of
Workshop Architecture Inc. and may not be reproduced in
whole or in part without the architects permission. This
drawing should not be used to calculate areas. All
dimensions to be checked on site by the contractor and
such dimensions to be their responsibility. This drawing
shall not be used for construction unless identified as
"Issued for Construction" Drawing errors or discrepancies
are to be immediately reported to the architect.
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All drawings and related documents are the property of
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such dimensions to be their responsibility. This drawing
shall not be used for construction unless identified as
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Schematic Review

30% Design

Issued for 75% Coordination
Issued for 90% Coordination
Issued for Review

Issued for BP

Issued for Tender

Date

Dec 22
09 Jun 23
17 Nov 23
13 Dec 23
05 Jan 24
16 Feb 24
04 Mar 24

Demolition Notes

Note

Description

D1

Demolish existing masonry wall exterior wall. Patch and
make good surrounding finishes

D2

Demolish existing door and frame. Patch and make good
surrounding finishes

D3

Demolish existing column - refer to Structural

D4

Cut and remove existing floor slab and remove existing
footing. Prepare to accept new concrete footing.

D5

Demolish existing overhead garage door. Patch and
make good surrounding finishes

D6

Locally demolish and reinstate existing steel mezzanine
to accomodate erection of new steel columns

D7

Excavate along exterior perimeter of the building to
accomodate new columns and footings

D8

Demolish existing floor to infill existing below-grade water
tank & modify existing pipework as required. See
mechanical

D9

Demolish existing interior wall. Patch and make good
surrounding finishes

D10

Existing 50-ton chiller to be temporarily relocated during
construction - see also Sequencing Plan

D1

Existing mechanical mezzanine stair to be demolished

D12

Demolish slab and excavate for new water chamber

D13

Existing mechanical equipment on service mezzanine to
be relocated - see mechanical

D14

Approximate extent of roof deck to be demolished to
accommodate new stair - verify with steel shop
drawings/details

D15

Demolish existing skylight, prep opening to recieve new
metal deck

D16

Demolish wall to 2350mm AFF. C/W door, frame &
screen

D17

Demolish existing ACT ceiling for new link, re-work
existing ACT ceiling at Office 106 to suit

D18

Cut and remove existing floor slab as required to
accommodate new below-grade Mechanical work. See
Mechanical

D19

Extent of excavation

D20

Areato be regraded - see Level 1 Proposed

D21

Demolish existing steel mezzanine and all associated
structure and supports. Patch and make good
surrounding finishes

D22

Cut and remove existing floor slab as required to
accommodate slab thickening. See Structural
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Millwork Hardware Legend

Adjustable shelf pins/ferrules: Richelieu #2291180,
nickel finish

Bumpers (2 each per door): Richelieu 3M (Peel &
Stick)

Cabinet/Drawer Pulls: Richelieu Catalogue 6211
#BP6211128195, brushed nickel

Concealed hinges: Blum Blumotion 110 degrees

Grommet: Richelieu Round Metal Grommet #
20694170

Steel Roller Glides at 1I50mm drawers: Accuride #
2037 Full Extension

Steel Roller Glides at 233mm drawers: Accuride #
3641 Full Extension

Soft close mechanism at all drawers: Richelieu
BP97309910

Waste drawer: Aluminum Bottom Mount Waste
Container w/Soft-Close by Rev-a-shelf, 5349
series, door mountable, 2 waster containers
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